FOI 23/877

Dear

Please find below the response to your Freedom of Information Act request.

1. SKU and Volume (packs) consumed in UK market in last three years

The MHRA does not hold this information.

2. Number of import notification along with supplier name and volume (packs) in last three years

The MHRA does not hold the supplier names on its system and as such we are not able to provide this information.

Each individual notification of intent to import and unlicensed medicine is usually limited to 25 packs.

Please note that in MHRA database for unlicensed medicines the strength or pharmaceutical form cannot be automatically extracted and the results provided below have been manually collected with the search criteria on the left column.

| Products in database | Total number of notifications received since 1/12/2020 to 10/12/2023 |
|----------------------------------|--|
| Thiamine Injection | 410 |
| Sucralfate 1gm/5ml Oral Solution | 0 |
| Sucralfate tablets | 4.202 |
| NALBUPHINE injection | 50 |
| Lorazepam Injection | 150 |

Sucralfate 1gm/5ml Oral Solution – is a UK licensed medicine for which there are PLPIs available.

We hope this information is useful.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within 2 months of the date you receive this response and addressed to: <u>info@mhra.gov.uk</u>.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Please bear in mind that the Information Commissioner will not normally review our handling of your request unless you have first contacted us to conduct an internal review. The Information Commissioner can be contacted online via an electronic form: <u>https://ico.org.uk/make-a-complaint/foi-and-eir-complaints/foi-and-eir-complaints/</u>

or in writing to:

Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.

Yours sincerely

MHRA Customer Experience Centre

Communications and engagement team Medicines and Healthcare products Regulatory Agency 10 South Colonnade, Canary Wharf, London E14 4PU